

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (Cr.) No. 360 of 2023

Vikash Chandra Tiwari @ Vikas Chandra Tiwari @ Vivkas Chandra Tiwari
... **Petitioner**

-Versus-

The State of Jharkhand & others
... **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner : Mr. Mahesh Tewari, Advocate
For the State : Mrs. Rashmi Lal, A.C. to Sr. S.C.-III

04/21.07.2023 It has been alleged in the petition that one Vishal Shukla and his gang have been indulging in forcefully capturing the property of all his relatives and have always been roaming in the town and elsewhere with unlicensed arms and with sheer abuse of power has already captured many important piece of lands of the petitioner's relatives which are also in the knowledge of the police authorities, yet no action of any manner whatsoever has been taken as against the named accused persons and for that the case has been registered as Daltonganj Town P.S. Case No.163/2023. Prior to that also, one case was registered. He submits that the articles kept in godown has been forcefully taken away by the accused persons and the police is in connivance with the accused persons.

2. Learned counsel for the respondent-State waives notice on behalf of the respondent. The respondent-State is directed to file counter affidavit within four weeks.

3. Let it appear on 12.09.2023.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Ajay/